

**IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF APPEALS**

KELLIE SAUNDERS, ET AL.,

COA No. 362033

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Michigan Court of Claims

v.

Case No. 22-00007-MM

Hon. Brock A. Swartzle

STATE OF MICHIGAN
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
AGENCY and JULIA DALE, in her
official capacity,

Defendants/Appellees.

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/12/2022 3:35:22 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....III

I. THE COURT OF CLAIMS ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT I UNDER MCR 2.116(C)(4) 1

A. ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION IS IRRELEVANT BECAUSE THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS DOES NOT PROVIDE RELIEF FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION 2

i. *Plaintiffs Have Utilized the Administrative Process but it Cannot Provide Relief or Remedy Their Constitutional Claims* 2

ii. *Michigan Authority Confirms that the Administrative Process is Inadequate and Irrelevant to the Relief Sought* 3

B. THE COURT OF CLAIMS ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT I WHERE PLAINTIFFS CLEARLY ALLEGE DEPRIVATION OF PROPERTY 5

i. *Due Process Has Procedural and Substantive Components That Must be Analyzed Before Dismissal of a Due Process Claim*..... 5

ii. *Defendants Violate Claimants’ Rights to Substantive Due Process by Seizing Property Based on Void Monetary Redeterminations* 6

C. DEFENDANTS DID NOT PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE THAT SAUNDERS’ TREATMENT WAS ISOLATED 7

II. THE COURT OF CLAIMS ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT II UNDER MCR 2.116(C)(8) BECAUSE DEFENDANTS SEIZE CLAIMANTS’ PROPERTY WITHOUT PROVIDING DUE PROCESS 7

A. THE COURT OF CLAIMS ERRED IN FINDING NO PROPERTY RIGHT IMPLICATED BY DEFENDANTS’ OVERPAYMENT COLLECTION ACTIVITY..... 9

B. DEFENDANTS ADMIT THERE IS NO PROCESS TO REQUEST REVIEW FOR ADMINISTRATIVE ERROR WAIVER..... 9

III. CONCLUSION 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

California Department of Human Resources Development v Java, 402 US 121; 91 S Ct 1347; 28 L Ed 23 666 (1971)..... 9

AFT Mich v State, 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015)..... 6

Barnowski v UIA, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 20, 2021 (Docket No. 344917) 11

Bauserman v UIA (“Bauserman I”), 503 Mich 169; 931 NW2d 539 (2019) 2, 4

Bauserman v UIA (“Bauserman III”), ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2022) (Docket No.160813), slip op. at 25-26 5

Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency, 330 Mich App 545; 950 NW2d 446 (2019)..... 2, 4

Bonner v City of Brighton, 495 Mich 209; 848 NW2d 380 (2014) 6, 7

Garner v Mich State Univ, 185 Mich App 750; 462 NW2d 832 (1990) 6

Herrick Dist Library v Library of Mich, 293 Mich App 571; 810 NW2d 110 (2011) 6

Mays v Snyder, 323 Mich 1; 916 NW2d 227 (2018) 7

Mooney v Unemployment Compensation Comm ’n, 336 Mich 344; 58 NW2d 94 (1953)..... 4

STATUTES

MCL Ch 421, Act 1 5

MCL 421.32a(1) 1

MCL 421.62(a) 9

I. THE COURT OF CLAIMS ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNT I UNDER MCR 2.116(C)(4)
